HI-KUBE LIMITED

Appeal 41/2000

R E A S O N S

1. This appeal is from a decision of the Traffic Commissioner of the South Eastern & Metropolitan Traffic Area made on 15 June 2000 when he revoked the Appellant’s standard international licence under ss 26(1)(e) and 27(1)(a) of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 (the Act).  The Traffic Commissioner granted a stay of the order pending appeal.

2. The factual background appears from the documents, the transcript of the public inquiry and the written decision of the Traffic Commissioner and is as follows:

(i) On 1 April 1997, Nigel Gillman trading as European & Balkan Transport Services had his standard international licence revoked for failing to make proper arrangements to ensure that the rules on drivers’ hours and tachographs were observed and proper records kept.  He was also disqualified from holding an operating licence for two years.  This was the fourth public inquiry held in respect of the licence.

(ii) In 1999, the Appellant made an application for a standard international operating licence authorising six vehicles and six trailers.  Mr Gillman was the sole director of the company and it was proposed that he would be the transport manager and that he would undertake his own maintenance.  A Public Inquiry was held by the Traffic Commissioner (Brigadier Turner now retired) on 27 August 1999 that was adjourned to consider an allegation that Mr Gillman had been operating without an operating licence.  No evidence was found to support the allegation and the Public Inquiry was reconvened on 2 March 2000.  By that time, Mr Gillman had resigned as director of the Appellant company and had been replaced by his wife Mrs Sally Gillman and Nicholas Thurlby who was also to act as Transport Manager.  The application was refused on the grounds that the Traffic Commissioner considered the Appellant company to be a front for Mr Gillman and relied in particular upon the fact that the lease of the operating centre and attached workshops was in Mr Gillman’s name, that Mr Gillman was to be responsible for maintenance and that the funds available to the company had been transferred from a joint bank account in the names of Mr and Mrs Gillman.  At the conclusion of the Public Inquiry, the Traffic Commissioner indicated that he may consider a further application if more “clear blue water” was put between the Appellant and Mr Gillman in terms of the operating centre and finance.

(iii) On 7 March 2000, five days following the Public Inquiry, a further application for an operators licence was submitted by the Company Secretary, Rosemary Bartter on behalf of the Appellant. The completion of the application form was deficient in two material respects: question 12 which asks “Have you, or anyone involved with this licence application ever had an operator’s licence refused or revoked in any Traffic Area?” was left unanswered and Questions 15 and 16 relating to the Appellant’s proposed maintenance system were also left unanswered.  The relevant pages of the application form were returned by the Area Office to the Appellant for completion and these were completed and duly returned with a covering letter from Mrs Bartter.  The answer to question 12 was “no”; questions 15 and 16 gave details of workshop facilities available at the proposed operating centre and the details of a maintenance agreement with Ellison Commercials.  Upon receipt of the completed pages and written confirmation from Mrs Gillman that Mrs Bartter had authority to sign the application form, the licence was granted.

(iv) By a letter dated 17 May 2000 the Appellant was given notice that a Public Inquiry was to be held on 15 June 2000 by the newly appointed Traffic Commissioner for South Eastern Traffic Area, upon the grounds that the company had failed to declare that it had been involved with a licence application that had been refused.

(v) At the Public Inquiry Mrs Gillman attended on behalf of the Appellant and was represented by James Duckworth of Transport Law Service.  It was not in dispute that the answer to question 12 on the licence application was a false statement.  It was Mrs Gillman’s case that she did not believe that the Traffic Commissioner had given her a fair hearing on 2 March 2000 but rather than appeal his decision she had decided upon advice from Mr Duckworth to make a fresh application in the hope that it would be considered by a Traffic Commissioner other than Brigadier Turner.  In the interim she had arranged for the lease of the operating centre to be transferred from Mr Gillman to the Appellant and had removed any remaining maintenance responsibilities from her husband.  This she thought would be sufficient to satisfy the Traffic Commissioner’s anxiety about putting “clear blue water” between the company and her husband.  She had asked Mrs Bartter to complete the application form because Mrs Bartter had much more experience with such paperwork.  Mrs Gillman considered with the benefit of hindsight that her decision to leave the completion of the form to Mrs Barrter was wrong.  In any event, Mrs Bartter completed and signed the form and sent it off.  No explanation was put forward as to how it came to be that question 12 was left unanswered.  However, Mrs Gillman stated that when the two pages of the application form were returned to the Appellant for completion, Mrs Barrter delegated the task to a secretary who returned the pages to the Traffic Area without having the answers checked by either the Company Secretary or one of the directors, although the covering letter was signed by Mrs Bartter.  The secretary was of course aware that a licence had been refused two weeks earlier and Mrs Gillman was at a loss to explain how it came to be that the wrong answer was given to question 12.  She was however adamant that the false statement 12 was the result of extreme foolishness rather than an intention to deceive.  A letter written by Mrs Bartter was produced by the Appellant, the contents of which can be summarised as follows: she has no recollection of page two of the application form being returned for completion.  However, if this was the case and the “no” box was ticked in response to question 12, then that was done unintentionally.  

(vi) The Traffic Commissioner came to the following conclusions:

“Given the importance of the application, three weeks after a refusal, I find it inconceivable that the form should not have been checked by the Company Secretary or by the directors, certainly by an officer of the company. …

Whether or not the original omission from the form and the subsequent mis-statements were deliberate I cannot tell, but it seems to me clear that the forms so wrongly completed must have been completed recklessly or foolishly if it was not done deliberately. I am helped by Tucker J’s decision in Nottingham City Council v Farouk to determine failing to comply with statutory requirements through foolishness or recklessness can lead me to conclude that an applicant is unfit. ..

The reply to question 12 upon which the decision to grant the licence would in part have been determined was clearly false.  The form was completed on behalf of the company and the company is responsible for that false statement which was specifically drawn to the attention of the company by South Eastern Traffic Area when page 2 was sent back for completion. ..

.. I have decided to revoke the licence under Section 26(1)(e).  I find the behaviour of the company so seriously to go to the heart of the licensing system that I also revoke the licence on grounds of repute under section 27(1)(a).  The company either deliberately or recklessly caused a false application to be made and as such it fails to meet the requirements of fitness to hold a licence.  

I make no determination against the directors under section 28 as I am giving them the benefit of the doubt that they personally were not aware even if they should have been aware about the mis-statements in the application form.”

3. At the hearing of the appeal Mr Duckworth relied upon two main grounds of appeal.  The first was that the Traffic Commissioner was wrong to revoke the Appellant’s licence under s 26(1)(e). He alleged that an error made by a secretary did not warrant revocation of the licence.  In any event, the Traffic Commissioner was wrong to make such an order without first considering the alternative directions which were open to him under s 26 of the Act.  Further, the Traffic Commissioner should have stated why revocation was ordered rather than suspension or curtailment and finally, in relation to the first ground of appeal, the Traffic Commissioner should have given the Appellant a warning of his intention to revoke the licence to allow the company an opportunity to make representations about the effect of revocation on its business. The decisions of Galloway Refrigerated Transport Ltd (Appeal 1997/J37), Apps Ltd (Appeal 1998/K40) and George Thirlwall & James Callister t/a Aspatria Skip Hire (Appeal 1999/L64) were relied upon.  

4. It is for the Traffic Commissioner to make the necessary findings of fact in each case and we can only interfere with those findings if his approach to the questions of fact was “plainly wrong”.  The Traffic Commissioner found that in the circumstances surrounding the fresh application, it was inconceivable that it should not have been checked by the Company Secretary or by the directors or an officer of the company.  He further found that the company had either deliberately or recklessly caused a false application to be made.  We cannot say that those findings of fact were plainly wrong. The original form was completed and signed by the Company Secretary; the two pages once completed were returned to the Traffic Area under the cover of a letter signed by the Company Secretary; she was given the task of completing the form because of her experience with such matters; in signing the application Mrs Bartter declared that the statements made in it were true and that she understood that it was an offence to make a false declaration; in signing the form she takes full responsibility for the answer to question 12 which was given at a later date.  Given the fundamental importance of the application to the Appellant’s operating future and the recent licensing history of the Appellant and the signed declaration, it is extraordinary that the Company Secretary did not complete the two pages herself.  If she did not do so, then it was essential that she instruct the secretary upon completion of the pages and/or check the answers completed by the secretary in her name.  That course of action is certainly one that an ordinary prudent individual would take in the circumstances.  Failing to do so was in our view reckless and goes beyond mere inadvertence.  In the event, we are satisfied that the decision to revoke the licence was one which a reasonable Traffic Commissioner properly directed could have come to.  

5. Turning now to the question of whether the Traffic Commissioner had considered alternative directions, the honest and truthful completion of an application for a licence is fundamental to the system of licensing.  The Traffic Commissioner considered that the false statement “went to the very heart of the licensing system” and we agree with that assessment.  We are of the view that the circumstances of this case are quite different to the Aspatria Skip Hire case and that the Traffic Commissioner was perfectly entitled to proceed to revocation without first considering alternative directions.  Finally, in relation to the complaint that the Appellant was not warned of the possibility of revocation, the call-up letter clearly warns of the possibility of revocation and Mrs Gillman in reply to questions put to her by Mr Duckworth gave evidence as to the effect revocation would have upon the business.  We do not consider there to be any substance to this complaint and we are satisfied that there is no inconsistency with the approach taken by the Traffic Commissioner and the guidance given in either of the cases of Galloway Refrigerated Transport Ltd or Apps Ltd.  In conclusion, the first ground of appeal fails.

6. Mr Duckworth’s second ground of appeal (which to some extent overlaps with the first) was that the company and Mrs Gillman had a clean record and the clerical error in completing the application form was not sufficiently serious to justify a finding that the company was not of good repute.  He contended that to make such a finding, the Traffic Commissioner must be satisfied that the false statement was made either deliberately or recklessly rather than carelessly.  There was no evidence that the original omission and mis-statement were deliberate and the Traffic Commissioner’s findings were inconsistent upon the point.  Mr Duckworth also relied upon the Traffic Commissioner giving the Directors the benefit of the doubt as to whether they knew about the mis-statements when considering action under s 28 of the Act.  He further asserted that recklessness requires something more than a finding of carelessness and that upon the evidence the Traffic Commissioner was wrong to conclude that the Appellant had been reckless.  Mr Duckworth relied upon the criminal case of Regina v Lawrence (Stephen) (1981) RTR 217 and concluded that the Traffic Commissioner had misunderstood the decision of Tucker J in Nottingham City Council v Farooq.  

7. We agree that the decision in Tucker J in Nottingham City Council v Farooq requires that when the fitness of an applicant to hold a taxi licence is being considered in the light of a mis-statement made on an application form, the test to be applied is whether the mis-statement was made either deliberately or recklessly.  We consider that the approach taken by the Traffic Commissioner in applying the same test is not inappropriate in the circumstances of this case.  As we have already stated, the Traffic Commissioner clearly found that the false statement made in the application form was either deliberate or reckless and we are satisfied that it was not plainly wrong for the Traffic Commissioner to make that finding.  Giving the individual directors the benefit of the doubt as to whether they had been aware of the false statement even if they should have been so aware is not inconsistent with that finding and we are satisfied that the test in Regina v Lawrence (Stephen) (1981) is made out.  Accordingly, we are satisfied that the Traffic Commissioner’s decision that the Appellant was not fit to hold a licence and was not of good repute, whilst a severe decision, was one which he was entitled to come to in the circumstances of this case.  The second ground of appeal accordingly fails.

8. In the event we dismiss the appeal. The revocation of the Appellant’s licence will take effect at 2359 hours on 1st January 2001.

Jacqueline Beech

15th December 2000
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